504530373 09/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4577079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
B. ERIC GRAHAM	03/03/2017
GALEN C. NELSON	03/04/2017
CHRIS FUENTES	03/29/2017
KEVIN LOOS	03/03/2017
ABDULLAH DAOUD	03/31/2017
JEFF MCAULAY	03/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CROWDCOMFORT, INC.	
Street Address:	1 GUSSETT ROAD	
City:	WENHAM	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	10984	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15472913
Application Number:	15611295

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)289-0504

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 856-8145

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32235/21; 32235/22	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK S. LEONARDO	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark S. Leonardo/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2017	

PATENT 504530373 REEL: 043471 FRAME: 0063

Total Attachments: 8 source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page6.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page7.tif source=CRC-001-00US_Executed_Assignment#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors

B. Eric Graham, Galen C. Nelson, Chris Fuentes, Kevin Loos, Abdullah Daoud, and Jeff McAulay

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors" have made an invention set forth in:

U.S. Application Serial No. **14/328,492**, filed on July 10, 2014, and entitled: **System and Method for Crowd-Sourced Environmental System Control and Maintenance**.

WHEREAS, CROWDCOMFORT, INC., a company having a postal mailing address of at 1 Gussett Road, Wenham, MA 01984 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the invention(s); the applications for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the invention(s); any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignors have not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignors have already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the application for patent identified above and all the invention(s) disclosed in said applicaton;
- (b) any and all inventions and improvements disclosed in said application for patent identified above, together with all pending applications and all provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States or other countries on any of said inventions or improvements, or claiming priority to or relying on the disclosure of said application for patent identified above:
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the invention(s) and improvements, including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

Attorney Docket No.: CRC-001/00US 32235/14 Assignment for Application No. 14/328,492

- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the invention(s) and improvements;
- (e) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a) (d), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).
- (f) all rights of priority resulting from the on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a) (d);
- (g) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a)-(d); and
- (h) any patent rights, any patent, copyright, trade secret, and any other proprietary rights related thereto, and all designs, improvements, modifications, enhancements, works or ideas related thereto, whether or not protectable as intellectual property, on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a) (d).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and/or assignment not been made.

The Assignors hereby represent to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignors are the lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s), that the invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

B. Eric Graham	3/3/17 Date
Witness	3/3/17 Date
waness	Date of the second seco
Galen C. Nelson	Date
Witness	Date
ि हो । अनुष्	
Chris Fuentes	Date
Witness	Date
- Andrew Committee Commi	in the state of th

B. Eric Graham	Date
Witness	Date
Galen C. Nelson	3/4/17 Date /
Witness	3 3 1 7 Date
Chris Fuentes	Date

Date

Witness

B. Eric Graham	Date
Witness	Date
Galen C. Nelson	Date
Witness	Date
	7/21/1
and the second	
This then to	Date
12 02	2.29.0x52
Witness	<u>3.29.20</u> [7

Kevin Loos	3/3/17 Date
Witness Exic GRAAAM	3/3/17 Date
Abdullah Daoud	Date
Witness	Date
Jeff McAulay	Date
Witness	Date

62716317 v1

Attorney Docket No.: CRC-001/00US 32235/14 Assignment for Application No. 14/328,492

Kevin Loos	Date
	Date
Witness	
Do oon	3/31/2017
	Date
Abdullah Daoud	
	계약하다 항상 이 화장 속하는데 아무지를 보고 있다.
	Date
Witness	
Jeff McAulay	Date

62716317 v1

Attorney Docket No.: CRC-001/00US 32235/14 Assignment for Application No. 14/328,492

Kevin Loos	Date
10	
Witness	Date
	[12] 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 1
Abdullah Daoud	Date
Witness	Date
1016	
AD Mas	3/81/17
Jeff McAulay	Date
V/40	
4	3/31/17
Witness Dan Deac	Date

62716317 v1

PATENT REEL: 043471 FRAME: 0072

RECORDED: 09/01/2017